GREENWOOD COMMON COUNCIL

ORDINANCE NO. 17-42

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE TEXT OF CHAPTER 8, TRAFFIC AND PARKING REGULATIONS, ARTICLE 2, TO AMEND SECTION 8-8 PROHIBITING TRUCK TRAFFIC ON CERTAIN STREETS

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ind. Code § 9-20-1-3(c), the City of Greenwood has the authority to prohibit the operation of trucks or other commercial vehicles or to impose limitations as to the weight, size, or use of those vehicles on local roads by ordinance so long as it does not prohibit the operation of buses that are not more than forty-five (45) feet in length;

WHEREAS, all such prohibitions must be designated by appropriate signage;

WHEREAS, the public safety and welfare would be benefited from certain streets in downtown Greenwood prohibiting truck traffic, excepting local deliveries; and

WHEREAS, an amendment to the Greenwood Municipal Code is necessary to enact such prohibitions.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENWOOD, INDIANA, THAT:

<u>Section 1</u>. Greenwood Municipal Code (1993), Chapter 8, Article 2, is hereby amended by amending Section 8-8(a) to include the following subsections:

"Sec. 8-8 No Truck Traffic Permitted on Certain Streets.

- (4) Sherman Drive from County Line Drive to Christy Drive
- (5) Christy Drive from Meridian Street to Airport Parkway
- (6) Suncrest Drive from Meridian Street to Mikes Way
- (7) Mikes Way
- <u>Section 2</u>. All prior ordinances or parts thereof inconsistent with any provision of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent incompatible. This Ordinance shall have no effect upon any other sections of the Greenwood Municipal Code (1993) except as herein provided.
- <u>Section 3</u>. The sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses, phrases and words of this Ordinance are separable, and if any word, phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph or section of this Ordinance shall be declared unconstitutional, invalid or unenforceable by the valid judgment or decree of a Court of competent jurisdiction, such unconstitutionality, invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect any of the remaining words, phrases, clauses, sentences, paragraphs and sections of this Ordinance.
- <u>Section 4</u>. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication according to law.

Remainder of this Page Intentionally Left Blank

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of Greenwood, Indiana, this Loth day Septem by 2017.	
	Michael Campbell, President Greenwood Common Council
FOR:	AGAINST:
Lunda S. brean	Linda S. Gibson
	Ezra J. Hill
	Bruce Armstrong
Konald Bates	Ronald Bates
	J. David Hopper
790	David Lekse
Michael Blist	Michael Campbell
Bry Cay	Brent Corey
	Charles Landon
ATTEST:	
Jeannine Myers, Clerk	
Jeannine Wyers, Clerk	
The foregoing within and attached Ordinance passed by the Common Council of the City of Greenwood, Indiana, on the Aday of September, 2017, is presented by me this Aday of September, 2017, at 12:30 O'Clock M., to the Mayor of the City of Greenwood, Indiana.	
	Jeannine Myers, Clerk
The foregoing within and attached Ordinance passed by the Common Council of the City of Greenwood, Indiana, on the day of, 2017, is signed and approved by me this, day of, 2017, at, O'ClockM.	
	MARK W. MYERS, Mayor of the City of Greenwood, Indiana